We all make thousands of choices every day of our lives. 

According to science, the average adult makes about 35,000 remotely conscious decisions each 

day (http.science.unctv.org). Now just take a moment to consider this. If a person lives to be 80 

years old, that would be 1,022,000,000 (one billion, twenty-two million) decisions. David’s 

desire was to focus on the LORD continuously. It was a willful decision, made in the heart of 

David. Samuel addresses this with King Saul in 1 Sam. 13:14, But now your kingdom will not 

endure; the LORD has sought out a man after His own heart and appointed him ruler of His